
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 529786 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  

• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  

• Objectors  

• Applicants/Supporters 

 
5. 09/3066C - Proposed B1 Office Building, Henry Alty, Knutsford Road, Cranage, 

Holmes Chapel for Cheshire Prop (Cranage) 1LTD & 2LTD  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To consider the above application.   

 
6. 09/3030N - New Agricultural Building and Slurry Lagoon, Whitehall Farm, 

Alsager Road, Haslington, Crewe, Cheshire, CW11 4RQ for C E and G S Whitter 
and Sons  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. Hankelow Hall, Hankelow, Crewe  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 To consider a proposed amendment to the resolution passed by Crewe and Nantwich 

Borough Council in respect of applications P08/0869 and P09/0007. 

 
8. Consultation by adjoining Authority on 09/02047/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, 

Lostock Gralam, Northwich  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 
9. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, C Thorley, 
S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss A Aspinall (Planning Officer), Mr A Buckley (Design & Construction 
Operational Manager), Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S 
Dillon (Planning Solicitor), Mr S Fleet (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J 
Gomulski (Principal Regeneration Officer, Landscape), Ms P Lowe 
(Development Control Manager) and Mr J Knight (Head of Planning & Policy) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown, P Edwards, B Moran and G M Walton 

 
126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, P Edwards, B 
Moran and G Walton. 

 
127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor W J Macrae declared a pre-determination in respect of application 
09/1582W-Planning Permission for A34 Alderley Edge and Nether Alderley 
Bypass (Application No 5/03/1846P) on the basis of him being a promoter of the 
scheme due to the fact that he was a former Cabinet Member for Macclesfield 
Borough Council and now as a current Cabinet Member for Cheshire East 
Borough Council and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he moved away 
from the table and did not speak or vote upon the application. 
 
Visiting Councillor A Moran declared a personal interest in application P09/0126- 
Erection of Replacement Store with Associated Café, Servicing Arrangements 
and Plant Following Demolition of Existing Store and Industrial Unit; Formation of 
New and Upgraded Car Parking Facilities with Alterations to Pedestrian Access 
and Upgrading of Landscaping to Site; Sainsbury’s Store/Fairway Suithouse, 
Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 6PH for Sainsbury’s Supermarkets 
Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council.  He 
exercised his to right speaking under the public speaking procedure as a Ward 
Councillor for the area. 

 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



128 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the inclusion of Councillor C Thorley in the list of apologies subject to 
the first resolution under application 09/1300M being amended to include the 
words ‘in consultation with the Chairman of the Board and Ward Councillor A 
Arnold’ after the words ‘Head of Planning & Policy’ and subject to the second 
resolution under the same application being amended to include the words ‘and 
the connected suite of Agreements for Applications 09/1613M, 09/1577M, 
09/1296M, 09/1295M after the words ‘with regard to the S106 Agreement’. 

 
129 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
130 09/1582W - THE FOLLOWING PROPOSALS ARE IN ADDITION 
TO THE PRESENT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE A34 
ALDERLEY EDGE AND NETHER ALDERLEY BYPASS (5/03/1846P) (1) 
MITIGATION EARTHWORKS MOUNDING (2) RE-PROFILING FIELDS 
ADJACENT TO THE BYPASS IN THE VICINITY OF WILTON 
CRESCENT (3) AMENDMENTS TO BRIDGE DETAILS (4) DRAINAGE 
PUMPING STATIONS (5) RELOCATION OF PONDS (6) AMENDMENTS 
TO CARRIAGEWAY LEVELS (7) FOOTBRIDGE OVER BYPASS TO 
CONNECT FOOTPATH 33 (NETHER ALDERLEY); LAND TO THE 
WEST OF ALDERLEY EDGE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor Miss C M Andrew, Parish Councillor Mrs Claire a 
representative from Nether Alderley Parish Council, Mr Stammers a 
representative of Nether Alderley Rural Protection Association (NARPA) and Mr 
Saunders, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Commencement of development 

2. In accordance with approved plans 

3. Protection for breeding birds 

4. Enhancement features for roosting bats 

5. Conservation ponds - details 

6. Landscape and ecological management plan 

7. Landscape - Planting Compartments CE29 and CE31 

8. Landscape aftercare 

Page 2



9. Tree protection 

10. Hours of operation - construction, engineering and earthmoving operations 

11. Hours of operation - pile driving or use of percussion equipment 

12. Noise – to comply with guidance 

13. Dust 

14. Highways - protection of highway from mud and debris 

15. Highways – transport of loose materials 

16. Bridge detail 

17. Details of fencing 

 
And subject to the following additional conditions:- 
 
1) Ordinary fencing (at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Policy) 
 

(i) Between Chainages 3850 - 3910 (East) (in proximity to Gately Green complex 

as road comes out of Welsh Row cutting) 

(ii) Along the top of the mounding in front of Heawood Hall (West) 

 
2) Fencing and/or mounding (at the discretion of the Head of Planning & Policy), 
on the approach to Frog Lane roundabout to provide mitigation for Heawood Hall 
properties (West) 
  

3) Mix E to replace the proposed planting/approved mixes in the following areas: 
 

(i) Planting compartment CE30 (conservation ponds) to mitigate Sand Lane 

properties 

(ii) Proximity to Heawood Hall - Planting compartment CE32 (East) and CW27 

(West) to mitigate Heawood Hall complex and Church 

(iii) For any planting in the off-site woodland belt at Sand Lane/Gately Green 

which had died to be replaced with a greater percentage of evergreen 

 
 

131 P09/0126 - ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT STORE WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAFÉ, SERVICING ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANT 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STORE AND INDUSTRIAL 
UNIT; FORMATION OF NEW AND UPGRADED CAR PARKING 
FACILITIES WITH ALTERATIONS TO PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND 
UPGRADING OF LANDSCAPING TO SITE; SAINSBURY’S 
STORE/FAIRWAY SUITHOUSE, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH, 
CHESHIRE, CW5 6PH FOR SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKETS LTD.  
 
(It was noted that Members of the Board had received a package of 
correspondence from the Applicant). 
 

Page 3



(During consideration of the application Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared a 
personal interest by virtue of the fact that she was the owner of a farm that sold 
milk to Joseph Heler, who ran a business supported by Sainsburys). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor A Moran, Sarah Jones, Turley Associates, Agent for the 
Applicant, Jo Try, a representative from Sainsburys and Mrs Evans, a Supporter 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to 
provide for the following: 
 
Prior to any development commencing on site the applicant is to pay the sum of 
£150,000 towards the costs of implementation of: 
- Toucan crossing on Middlewich Road.  
- Toucan crossing on A500 Nantwich Bypass.  
- A pedestrian refuge island between Sainsbury's entrance and the Barony traffic 
signals along Middlewich Road, with a footway link to tie in with Cheshire East 
Council's Connect 2 route at this location.  
- A Traffic Management Scheme at Beam Heath Way to control the queuing of 
delivery vehicles.  
- The widening of the existing footway along Middlewich Road to the side of the 
petrol filling station, to allow both pedestrians and cyclists to share this space and 
access Middlewich Road from the
[...]

KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, HOLMES CHAPEL FOR CHESHIRE 
PROP (CRANAGE) 1LTD & 2LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(The Ward Councillor L Gilbert, Parish Councillor John Halstead representing 
Cranage Parish Council and Mr Thomas, representing the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for a site visit in order to assess the impact of the 
development on residential amenity and the surrounding countryside. 

 
133 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 

 
 

Page 5



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



Planning Reference No: 09/3066C 

Application Address: Henry Alty, Knutsford Road, Cranage, Holmes 
Chapel 

Proposal: Proposed B1 Office Building 

Applicant: Cheshire Prop (Cranage) 1LTD & 2LTD 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Grid Reference: 374585 370066 

Ward: Congleton Rural 

Earliest Determination 
Date: 

12 November 2009 

Expiry Dated: 12 November 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 10 May 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 28 October 2009 – Updated 20 November 2009 

Constraints: Control of Adverts 
Infill Boundary Line 
Jodrell Bank 
TPO 107 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1. UPDATE  
 

Introduction 
 

Following the preparation of the initial officer’s report, additional information and 
comments have been submitted in respect of this application, these are detailed 
below. Following the update section at the front of this report, the original officers 
report is repeated which provides the main element of the report. 
 
The Transport Statement that originally accompanied the application has been 
reviewed and updated to take on board the comments received during the public 
consultation period. This was prepared in following discussion with the Strategic 
Highways Office
[...]
e and will be an 
improvement over the earlier approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Sustainable Development 
Consideration is given to the requirements of the Regional Spatial Strategy in respect 
of sustainable development. The site itself is relatively small at 0.3Ha with limited 
opportunity significant sustainable energy sources e.g. wind turbines to be provided. 
However, it is felt that a condition be attached to the permission seeking the 
implementation of more viable measures to be introduced to reduce the environmental 
impact of the building in line with RSS policy EM17. 
 
Drainage 
Given the nature of the site and its rural location together with the area put over to car 
parking, it is felt that a sustainable drainage scheme should be incorporated into the 
development to address surface water drainage and minimise impact on the mains 
drainage system or the chance of run-off onto the main highway. 
 
Protected Species 
The applicants have undertaken an ecological survey of the site and it is noted that 
there are no protected species that may be affected by the development. Therefore no  
further action required in this instance. 

 

 
REVISED CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
12. CONCLUSIONS 

 
It is felt that whilst this proposal represents a change over the existing character of the 
site, the extant approval granted in 2007 is a significant material consideration and is 
given greater weight than the existing character and form of development on site. 
 

When looking at the approved 2007 scheme and the development  proposed, it is felt 
that the new application provides a number of improvements in terms of less impact 
on neighbours, less impact on the character of the area, a well designed building and 
suitable highway safety and is accordingly supported by officers. 
 

13. RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commence within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with submitted plans  

 3. Use of the development to be restrict to Use Class B1 
 4. Details of materials to be submitted 
 5. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
 6. Landscaping scheme to be implemented 
7.Site management plan to be submitted including details of construction of 
underground car park 

 8. Wheel washing facilities to be provided. 
 9. Lighting plan to be submitted and implemented 
 10. Review of implemented lighting after 3 months 
11. Detailed Travel Plan to be submitted and implemented 

Page 19



12. Details of the parapet wall surrounding the entrance to the underground car park 
to be submitted prior to development. 
13. Time limit on the hours of construction (M-F 9.00 to 18.00 & Saturday 9.00 to 
13.00; 14. No working Sunday or Bank Holiday) 
15. Limits on use of piling foundations (M-F 10.00 to 16.00; No working Saturday, 
Sunday or Bank Holiday) 

 16. Submission of a revised tree protection plan and arboricultural method statement. 
17. Submission, approval and implementation of a revised schedule of all proposed 
tree works.  
18. Submission of details, approval and implementation of special construction for 
areas of hard surfacing within tree root protection zones. 
19. Drainage scheme including sustainable drainage and water attenuation (SUDS) to 
be provided and implemented 

 
Additional conditions recommended following receipt of additional comments and 
supporting information 

 
A formal Travel Plan for the development to be produced to the satisfaction of the LPA 
prior to the first occupation of the site. The conditions for its production will be agreed 
with the applicant and in writing prior to the commencement of development.  
Within six months of the first operation of the premises, a written report will be 
submitted to the LPA detailing progress against identified targets to promote 
sustainable means of travel. Thereafter, an annual monitoring report shall be 
submitted to the LPA 
Prior to the commencement of development the applicant will provide detailed design 
drawings for: the reconstruction of the existing northern access, the full closure of the 
existing southern access and its reinstatement to footway/verge, resurfacing of the 
frontage footpath and renewal of the ghost island right turn lane which serves the site, 
for the approval of the LPA. This will form part of the off-site highway works. The 
development shall be undertaken in accordance with the agreed details. 
Prior to the commencement of development the applicant will provide detailed design 
drawings for the design and detail of the underground car park including construction 
details and width of the access ramp for the approval of the LPA. 
The applicant will provide visibility splays in accordance with those offered on Dwg No. 
SK003 Rev P2 received 18th September 2009 - to include for verge cutting within the 
extent of the provisional splays. This will form part of the off-site highway works. 
Prior to first occupation, the developer will provide 10 No. secure and covered cycle 
racks for the site together with shower and changing facilities. This will be shown on a 
revised plan and provided for the approval of the LPA.   
Prior to the commencement of development details of the main construction elements 
shall be submitted to an approved in writing of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the building hereby approved to meet the requirements of Jodrell Bank 
Telescope. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
LOCATION PLAN:  Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100018515 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 09/3030N 

Application Address: Whitehall Farm, Alsager Road, Haslington, Crewe, 
Cheshire, CW11 4RQ 

Proposal: New Agricultural Building and Slurry Lagoon 

Applicant: C E and G S Whitter and Sons  

Application Type: Agricultural Buildings and Operations 

Grid Reference: 375249 357911 

Ward: Doddington 

Earliest Determination Date: 25th November 2009 

Expiry Dated: 9th December
[...]
has stated that 
there will be no increase in the amount of vehicle movements as a result of this 
application.  It is also noted that the highway authority has raised no objection and 
therefore it is not considered that a refusal on highway grounds could be sustained. 
 
Ecology 
 
The Cheshire East Ecologist has viewed the submitted plans and accompanying 
supporting information and concludes that he does not anticipate the proposal having any 
adverse ecological impacts associated with the proposed development. Consequently, the 
proposed development accords with policy NE.9 (Protected Species). 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 

Page 27



 

The proposed agricultural building and slurry lagoon are appropriate in terms of scale, 
form, character and appearance for the purpose they will serve.  The impact on residential 
amenity will be marginal given the separation distances involved and the existing 
agricultural buildings on the site and the development will not have any adverse impact on 
protected species in the area. Furthermore, the proposal will not have a detrimental 
impact on the setting of the adjacent listed buildings. Therefore the proposal is in 
accordance with policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), NE.9 (Protected Species), NE.14 
(Agricultural Buildings Requiring Planning Permission), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design 
Standards), BE.3 (Access and Parking) and BE.9 (Listed Buildings: Alterations and 
Extensions) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions  
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping submitted 
5. Landscaping implemented 
6. No external lights 
7. Drainage 
8. Colour of Fencing 
9. Tree Protection Measures 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100018515 

 

The Site 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
2nd December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy  
Title: Hankelow Hall, Hankelow, Crewe  

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by Crewe 

and Nantwich Borough Council in respect of applications P08/0869 
and P09/0007. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree to the amendments to the previous resolutions as stated in 

this report.  
 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Hankelow Hall is a Grade II* listed country house, dating from the early 

18th century with alterations by William Baker in 1755. In the 1960’s the 
Hall was divided into 8 flats, but this failed to raise sufficient funds for 
its proper repair and a Closing Order, confirmed in January 1982, 
terminated its residential occupation. The Hall had suffered from 
severe neglect by previous owners over several decades before the 
applicant acquired the property in 1988. In the early 1980’s the Hall 
was nearly totally destroyed by a fire started by trespassers. 

 
3.2 Listed Building Consent was granted in February 1996 for the 

reinstatement and reconstruction of the existing hall, and works have 
commenced on a single storey element to the rear and on vital but 
limited essential repairs to the fabric of the building. The property is 
now in a much better state of repair than it was in 1988 but urgent 
extensive repairs and restoration work are needed to preserve the 
historic structure to ensure that the Hall survives. A substantial section 
of the roof is missing and major structural repairs and rebuilding are 
needed to restore the roof and a complete rebuild of the whole parapet 
walling that has failed beyond repair.  

 
3.3 A grant of £100,000 has been secured from English Heritage towards 

the cost of restoration.
[...]
, apart from utilities and ground works start in 
respect of any enabling development, it is considered to be appropriate 
to remove the requirement for the Performance Bond.  

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 That the Committee resolve to delete the requirement for the applicant 

to enter into a Performance Bond from the resolution of Crewe & 
Nantwich Borough Council in respect of applications P08/0869 and 
P09/0007. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 

 
8.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised 

no objections 
 

9.0 Risk Assessment  
 

9.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 

10.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
10.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to 

signing, to enable the planning permission to be issued and Hankelow 
Hall to be restored.  

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 
Officer:  Ben Haywood – Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No:  01270 537089  
Email:  ben.haywood@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
- Applications P08/0869 and P09/0007 
- PPG15 Planning and the Historic Environment 
- English Heritage: Enabling Development and the Conservation of 

Significant Places - Policy and Guidance.  
Draft s.106 Agreement and Schedule of Repairs  
 

 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 34



CONSULTATION BY ADJOINING AUTHORITY 

 

CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER COUNCIL – PLANNING APPLICATION  

Ref: 09/02047/WAS 

Waste Treatment Plant, Lostock Gralam, Northwich. 

 

Background 

The proposed site consists of 3.66ha of disused industrial land formerly containing a 

chlorine chemical works and is located off Griffiths Road, Lostock Gralam, 

Northwich, within the District of Cheshire West and Chester. The application, 

supported by an Environmental Impact Assessment, has been received by Cheshire 

West and Chester Council who will determine it and have now consulted this Council 

as
[...]
 of 

treating and disposing of waste close to source.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Council indicates to Cheshire West and Chester Council 

that it wishes to raise no objection to the proposed application, subject to conditions 

and or legal agreement restricting the use of the facility to that solely to serve the 

municipal waste needs of the two Councils.   

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: 09/0917N 
 
Appellant:   Mitchell Homes Limited 
 
Site Address: 1 Southbank Avenue, Shavington cum Gresty, Crewe, 

Cheshire, CW2 5BP 
 
Proposal: Two Detached Residences 
 
Level of Decision: Delegated 
 
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
Decision: Refused 12th June 2009 
 
Appeal Decision:  Dismissed 5th November 2009 

 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
 
The Inspector considered that the main issues of the appeal were the effect of the 
development on the character and appearance of the area and the living conditions 
of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. 
 
INSPECTOR’S REASONS: 
 
The appeal site lies adjacent to the junction of Southbank Avenue and Woodnoth 
Drive, which is in a residential area of predominantly detached and semi-detached 
two storey dwellings. The proposed development was to site two dwellings in the 
garden between the side of the existing dwelling and its boundary with the adjoining 
property, No.38 Woodnoth Drive.  
 
The Inspector considered that the density of the proposed two dwellings would fall 
within the 30 and 50 dwellings per hectare stated in RES.3. The Inspector states that 
the density of the surrounding area is lower. However, it is noted by the Inspector 
that PPS3 states that density of existing development should not dictate that of new 
housing by stifling change or requiring the replication of existing style and form. 
PPS3 also recognises that more intensive development is not always appropriate. 
The Inspector states that it is important to ensure the efficient use of land wi
[...]
ontage, b) generate 
some activity and c) would be complementary to nearby shopping, the 
reduction in the retail presence within this part of the street would significantly 
reduce the attraction of the Chestergate Prime Shopping Area. Consequently, 
the proposed would reduce the dominant shopping characteristics towards the 
eastern end of the street. This would be unacceptably harmful to the vitality 
and viability of the Chestergate Prime Shopping Area, which would conflict 
with policies MTC3 and MTC1. 
 
The Inspector noted a) that the proposed would not harm the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area, b) that the use as an Employment 
Agency would contribute to the local economy and c) the proposed would 
enable the business to relocate to a building within close proximity to the 
existing premises. However, these matters were deemed not to outweigh the 
harm identified. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL: 
 
Local Plan policies MTC1 and MTC3 were supported within the decision.  
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 09/3066C - Proposed B1 Office Building, Henry Alty, Knutsford Road, Cranage, Holmes Chapel for Cheshire Prop (Cranage) 1LTD & 2LTD
	6 09/3030N - New Agricultural Building and Slurry Lagoon, Whitehall Farm, Alsager Road, Haslington, Crewe, Cheshire, CW11 4RQ for C E and G S Whitter and Sons
	7 Hankelow Hall, Hankelow, Crewe
	8 Consultation by adjoining Authority on 09/02047/WAS-Waste Treatment Plant, Lostock Gralam, Northwich
	9 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, D Hough, B Moran, C Thorley, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J Wray 
 
Officers 
John knight 
Ben Heywood  
Shawn Fleet 
Sheila Dillon 
Nigel Curtis 
Steve Molloy 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, P Edwards, M Hollins and J Macrae 

 
134 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards, Mrs H 
Gaddum, Mrs M Hollins and W J Macrae. 
 

135 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(During this consideration of this item Councillor J Wray arrived to the meeting). 
  
Councillor J Hammond informed the Board that he had received a number of 
emails in relation to the accuracy of the previous minutes in relation to application 
09/1582W. 
  
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application 09/3030N - 
New Agricultural Building and Slurry Lagoon, Whitehall Farm, Alsager Road, 
Haslington, Crewe, Cheshire by virtue of the fact he was a member of Haslington 
Parish Council who had been consulted on the proposals and in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
  
Councillor D Hough declared a personal interest in the same application by virtue 
of the fact that the applicant had used his Veterinary and in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
  



Councillor Mrs R Bailey declared a personal interest in item 7 Hankelow Hall, 
Hankelow, Crewe on the agenda by virtue of the fact that she knew the applicant 
as a result of her duties as Ward Councillor for the area and by the fact that she 
was an ex Deputy Mayor of Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
  
  
  
  
 

136 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes be approved as a correct and signed by the Chairman subject 
to the following amendments to application 09/1582W:- 
  

(1) That the words ‘at the discretion of the Head of Planning and Policy’ be 
removed from the first and second condition of the additional conditions. 

  
(2) That under the third additional condition a fourth following point be 

included to state the following:- 
  

‘Area to the North of the railway bridge covering Nursery Lane, Sossmoss 
Lane and Congleton Road.’ 

  
(3) That the additional conditions include a fourth condition to state the 

following: 
  

‘That any amendments to planting and fencing be determined by the Head 
of Planning and Policy after consultation with Nether Alderley Parish 
Council and Nether Alderley Rural Protection Association (NARPA)’. 

 
137 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

138 09/3066C - PROPOSED B1 OFFICE BUILDING, HENRY ALTY, 
KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, HOLMES CHAPEL FOR CHESHIRE 
PROP (CRANAGE) 1LTD & 2LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application Councillor D Brown arrived to the 
meeting). 
  
Consideration was given to the above application. 
  
(The Ward Councillor L Gilbert, Parish Councillor John Halstead representing 
Cranage Parish Council, Mr Perkin, an objector and Mr Thomas, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
  
RESOLVED 



  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
  

1. Commence within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with submitted plans  

 3. Use of the development to be restricted to Use Class B1 only 
 4. Details of materials to be submitted 
 5. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
 6. Landscaping scheme to be implemented 

7.Site management plan to be submitted including details of construction of 
underground car park 

 8. Wheel washing facilities to be provided 
 9. Lighting plan to be submitted and implemented 
 10. Review of implemented lighting after 3 months 

11. Detailed Travel Plan to be submitted and implemented 
12. Details of the parapet wall surrounding the entrance to the underground 
car park to be submitted prior to development 
13. Time limit on the hours of construction (M-F 9.00 to 18.00 & Saturday 9.00 
to 13.00; 14. No working Sunday or Bank Holiday) 
15. Limits on use of piling foundations (M-F 10.00 to 16.00; No working 
Saturday, Sunday or Bank Holiday) 
16. Submission of a revised tree protection plan and arboricultural method 
statement 
17. Submission, approval and implementation of a revised schedule of all 
proposed tree works. 
18. Submission of details, approval and implementation of special 
construction for areas of hard surfacing within tree root protection zones 
  
19. Drainage scheme including sustainable drainage and water attenuation 
(SUDS) to be provided and implemented 
  
20. Prior to the commencement of development details of the main 
construction elements shall be submitted to an approved in writing of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the building hereby approved to 
meet the requirements of Jodrell Bank Telescope 
  
In addition the following conditions were also included:- 

  
1. Additional conditions recommended by the Highways Officer 
concerning:- 

 
i. Submission and approval of a Forward Plan 

ii. Detailed design drawings for reconfiguration of the northern 
access 

iii. Visibility splays to be provided in accordance with plan SK003 
Rev P2 

iv. Provision of cycle tracks and shower and changing facilities 
 

139 09/3030N - NEW AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND SLURRY 
LAGOON, WHITEHALL FARM, ALSAGER ROAD, HASLINGTON, 
CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW11 4RQ FOR C E AND G S WHITTER AND 
SONS  
 
Consideration was given to the application as submitted. 



  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
  
  

1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Landscaping submitted 
5. Landscaping implemented 
6. No external lights 
7. Drainage 
8. Colour of Fencing 
9. Tree Protection Measures 

  
  
  
 

140 HANKELOW HALL, HANKELOW, CREWE  
 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the requirement for the applicant to enter into a Performance Bond from the 
resolution of Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council in respect of applications 
P08/0869 and P09/0007 be deleted. 
  
  
  
 

141 CONSULTATION BY ADJOINING AUTHORITY ON 
09/02047/WAS-WASTE TREATMENT PLANT, LOSTOCK GRALAM, 
NORTHWICH  
 
Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Council wished to indicate to Cheshire West and Chester Council that it 
raised no objection to the proposed application, subject to conditions and/or legal 
agreement restricting the use of the facility to that solely to serve the municipal 
waste needs of the two Councils.   In addition it was agreed that Cheshire West 
and Chester work with Cheshire East Borough Council prior to any routing 
agreement for the routing of traffic top and from the site. 
  
(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillor D Brown left the meeting 
and returned). 
  
  
 

142 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 



Consideration was given to the report as submitted. 
  
Members were informed that the Planning Inspector had decided to uphold the 
Enforcement Notice in relation to the storage of caravans at land at Wybunbury 
Lane, Stapeley, Cheshire. 
  
Members considered in detail the implications of the Inspectors decision on future 
Council policies. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Planning Appeals be noted. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


